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englishIMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 

When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions
should always be followed, including the following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE
USING THE VACUUM CLEANER 

WARNING – To reduce the risk of fire,
electric shock, or injury :

• Do not allow to be used as a toy. Close attention is
necessary when used by or near children.
• Use only as described in this manual. Use only
manufacturer's recommend attachments.
• Do not use the charger if its cord or plug is damaged.
If the charger or the appliance is not working as it
should, has been dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or
dropped into water, return it to a service center.
• Do not pull or carry by cord of the charger, use cord of
the charger as a handle, close a door on cord of the
charger, or pull cord of the charger around sharp edges
or corners. Keep cord of the charger away from heated
surfaces.
• Do not unplug by pulling on cord. To unplug, grasp the
plug, not the cord.
• Do not put any object into openings. Do not use with
any opening blocked; keep free of dust, lint, hair, and
anything that may reduce air flow.
• Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all parts of body
away from openings and moving parts.
• Use extra care when cleaning on stairs.
• Do not handle charger, including charger plug, and
charger terminals with wet hands;
• Do not charge the unit outdoors.
• Use only the charger supplied by the manufacturer to
recharge. Use only Battery Charger Model
(MSP-C0300IC25.0-9W-US (7.2V / 10.8V / 18V)).
• Do not incinerate the appliance even if it is severely
damaged. The batteries can explode in a fire.
• Do not pick up anything that is burning or smoking,
such as cigarettes, matches, or hot ashes.
• Do not use without dust bag and/or filters in place.
• Do not use to pick up flammable or combustible liquids,
such as gasoline, or use in areas where they may be
present.
• Your vacuum cleaner is an electrical device: it must be
used under normal conditions of use. 

• Use and store the appliance out of reach of children. 
• Never leave the appliance operating without
supervision.
• Do not hold the vacuum head or the end of the tube
close to your eyes and ears.
• Do not use your vacuum cleaner on wet surfaces,
water or liquids of any kind, hot substances, extremely
fine substances (plaster, cement, ash ...), large sharp
objects (broken glass), products that are harmful
(solvents, paint strippers ...), , corrosive (acids, cleaning
fluids...), , flammable and explosive (petroleum or
alcohol-based).
• Never immerse the appliance or charger in water or
any other liquid, do not splash water on the appliance or
charger.
• Do not store outside and keep away from damp areas.
• Do not use outdoors or on wet surfaces
• Never place the device close to a heat source (oven,
heating appliances or hot radiators).
• Do not expose the batteries to a room temperature
over 104°F.
• Do not disassemble the vacuum cleaner while it is
running.
• Never operate the vacuum cleaner without the dust
box and without the foam motor filter.
• Do not use the appliance:
- if it has fallen and has visible damage or appears to be
working abnormally.
- if the charger or the charger cord are damaged.
In this case, do not open it, but send it to the nearest
Rowenta Authorised Service Centre, as special tools
are needed to carry out any repairs safely.
• Repairs are to be performed only by specialists with
original spare parts.
• Repairing an appliance oneself may constitute a
danger to the user.
• Use only guaranteed Rowenta accessories (filters,
batteries ...).
• Check that the power voltage indicated on the
nameplate of your vacuum cleaner’s charger
corresponds to that of your mains installation. 

Repairs are to be performed only by specialists with
original spare parts. Repairing an appliance oneself may
constitute a danger to the user and voids the guarantee.

This product has been designed for household use only.
Any commercial use, inappropriate use or failure to
comply with the instructions, the manufacturer accepts
no responsibility and the guarantee will not apply.
This appliance should not be used by persons (including
children) with reduced physical or sensory abilities, or by
persons lacking experience or knowledge, unless they are
duly supervised or trained on how to use the appliance.

Children must be supervised to ensure that they do not
play with the appliance.

For your safety, this appliance complies with all enforceable
standards and regulations (Low Voltage Directives,
Electromagnetic Compatibility, Environment, etc.).
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II • CHARGING
IMPORTANT !
Before using for the first time, charge the appliance.

The indicator light will turn off when the battery is fully charged (maximum 6H).
For optimal charging, you must leave the charger on until the indicator light goes off.
NOTE : If the battery is not fully discharged, it is natural that the charging time should be short. If when charging,
the LED only comes on for a few seconds, this means that battery is already charged.

The appliance can remain permanently on charge without any risk. The charger might heat up slightly, which is a
perfectly normal phenomenon. However, it is best to unplug the charger in case of prolonged absence (holidays,
etc.).

III • USE
Use the right accessories.

Turn your appliance on Adjusting the power level

Position 0 : stop

Position 1 (Soft) : furniture,
fragile surfaces

Position 2 (Booster) : tiled
floor, parquet...

* depending on the model : these systems are specific to certain models or are accessories available as an option.

For flat surfaces, use the mini
Delta head* that can quickly
vacuum a wider area.

- Plug the cord into the device.
- Connect the charger to the mains.
The indicator light on the handle tells you
that the unit is charging.

I • DESCRIPTION 
1. Vacuum inlet
2. Dust compartment
3. Air intake vein
4. Dust compartment unlocking button
5. Separator
6. Motor protection foam filter
7. Indicator light
8. Charging inlet
9. 2-speed On/Off slider
10. Handle

11. Telescopic crevice tool*
12. Mini Delta suction head*
13. Air outlets
14. Body of the appliance
15. Recharger
16. Batteries* :

english

7,2 volts : RS-AC3498  
10,8 volts : RS-AC3499
18,0 volts : RS-AC3501

For corners (baseboards,
radiators...) and places that
are hard to reach, put the
telescopic crevice tool* in the
vacuum inlet.
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When the appliance is being used, the indicator light is off.

The indicator light flashes to alert you that the battery is running low.

When the battery is discharged, to avoid damage, a security system (automatic ‘Cut Off’) stops the appliance and the
indicator light continues to flash for a few seconds. In this case, put the On/off switch to 0 and put the appliance in to
charge.

Empty the dust compartment

NOTE : to clean the dust compartment and/or the separator, run it/them under warm water and leave it/them to dry
or wipe with a soft cloth. Never wash the dust compartment and dust separator in a dishwasher.

IV • MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING
Clean the foam filter. 
IMPORTANT : Never operate the vacuum cleaner without the motor filter foam.
Clean the filter foam with warm soapy water. Rinse and dry: Make sure the filter foam is dry before you put it back
in, for which purpose it must dry for at least 12H. 
Only a dry and clean filter can ensure optimum suction power. 

NOTE : your vacuum cleaner comes with an additional foam filter so you can use the appliance while the original
foam filter is drying.

IMPORTANT : Clean the foam filter at least once a month. It is recommended that you clean the filter foam more
frequently if you see a drop in the efficiency of your vacuum cleaner.
Replace the filter when it is damaged. You can purchase a replacement filter by contacting your nearest Rowenta
Authorised Service Centre.

english

ATTENTION!
Do not use any corrosive or abra-
sive cleaning products.
Never wash the motor protection
foam filter in the dishwasher.

12h
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V • BATTERY
Replacing the batteries
This appliance contains Lithium-Ion batteries that for safety reasons are only accessible by a professional service
engineer. To replace the batteries, please contact the nearest Rowenta Authorised Service Centre.

english

VII • WHAT DO I DO IF MY APPLIANCE DOESN'T WORK?

The appliance does not
work.  

The battery may be discharged : put it back on charge.

The device is not being properly charged: make sure the cord is connected to the
device and that the power socket works (the indicator light located on the handle
should be activated).

Check that the charging cord is disconnected from the device. If this is not the
case, disconnect, turn the power button to position 0 and then restart.

The indicator light does not
light up when charging.

Make sure the cord is connected to the device and the charger to the socket,
and that the socket works.

The indicator lamp flashes
slowly.

The appliance has gone into safe mode; this may be due to overheating of the
battery: in this case, slide the power button to the 0 position, unplug the charger
from the appliance if necessary, leave the equipment to cool. If the problem per-
sists, contact your nearest Rowenta Approved Service Centre.

The appliance does not
vacuum or emits an abnor-
mal noise.

The suction vein may be blocked: stop the machine and unblock the vein.

The accessory being used may be blocked: stop the machine and unblock the accessory.

The dust compartment may be full : empty it.

Check that the dust compartment is properly attached to the appliance.

Check that the accessory is correctly positioned at the end of the dust compartment.
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CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ À RESPECTER

CONSERVER CETTE NOTICE

Lorsque vous utilisez un appareil électrique, les
précautions suivantes doivent toujours être respectées :

LISEZ TOUTES CES INSTRUCTIONS
AVANT  D ’ U T I L I S E R  VOTRE
ASPIRATEUR

ATTENTION – Afin de réduire le risque
d’incendie, d’électrocution et de
blessure :

• Ne pas utiliser l’appareil comme jouet. Porter une
attention particulière lors d’une utilisation par ou près
d’un enfant.
• Utiliser cet appareil en respectant uniquement les
instructions présentes dans ce manuel. Utiliser
uniquement les recommandations du constructeur.
• Ne pas utiliser le chargeur avec un cordon ou une prise
endommagé. Si le produit ou le chargeur ne fonctionne
pas comme il le devrait, est tombé, endommagé, laissé
dehors, ou plongé dans l'eau, rapportez-les à un centre
service.
• Ne pas tirer ou transporter par le cordon du chargeur,
utiliser le cordon du chargeur comme une poignée,
fermer une porte sur le cordon du chargeur ou tirer le
cordon du chargeur sur des arrêtes ou angles. Gardez le
cordon du chargeur loin des surfaces chaudes.
• Ne pas débrancher le chargeur de la batterie en tirant
sur le fil éléctrique. Pour le débrancher, empoigner puis
retirer le chargeur à la base.
• Ne placer aucun objet dans les ouvertures. Ne pas
utiliser l’appareil lorsqu’une une ouverture est obstruée ;
veiller à retirer régulièrement poussières, tissus, cheveux
ou tout objet pouvant réduire le flux d’air.
• Veiller à ce que cheveux, vêtements, doigts et toute
autre partie du corps humain restent éloignés des
ouvertures et des parties mobiles de l’appareil.
• Porter une extrême vigilance à la sécurité lors d’un
nettoyage dans les escaliers.
• Ne pas manipuler le chargeur de batterie ainsi que la
prise du chargeur ou son connecteur ou l’appareil avec
les mains humides.
• Ne charger pas le produit à l'extérieur.
• Utiliser uniquement le chargeur fourni par le fabricant
pour recharger le produit. Utiliser uniquement le chargeur
modèle MSP-C0300IC25.0-9W-US (7.2V / 10.8V / 18V).

• Ne jamais brûler l'appareil même fortement
endommagé. Les batteries peuvent explosées sous l'effet
des flammes. 
• Ne pas aspirer d’objet suceptible de s’enflammer ou de
dégager de la fumée, comme des cigarettes, des
allumettes ou des cendres encore chaudes.
• Ne pas utiliser sans sac à poussière et/ou filtre en place.

• Ne pas aspirer des combustibles ou des liquides
inflammables comme l’essence, ou dans des lieux où ces
matériaux sont potentiellement présents.
• Votre aspirateur est un appareil électrique : il doit être
utilisé dans des conditions normales d’utilisation.
• Utilisez et rangez l’appareil hors de portée des enfants. 
• Ne laissez jamais l’appareil fonctionner sans
surveillance. 
• Ne tenez pas la tête d’aspiration ou l’extrémité du tube à
portée des yeux et des oreilles.
• Ne pas utiliser votre appareil sur pas des surfaces
mouillées, n’aspirez pas de liquides quelle que soit leur
nature, de substances chaudes, de substances ultrafines
(plâtre, ciment, cendres…), de gros débris tranchants
(verre), de produits nocifs (solvants, décapants...),
agressifs (acides, nettoyants ...), inflammables et
explosifs (à base d’essence ou d’alcool).
• Ne jamais immerger l’appareil ni le chargeur dans l’eau
ou tout autre liquide, ne projetez pas d’eau sur l’appareil
ni sur le chargeur.
• N’entreposez pas l’appareil à l’extérieur et tenez-le à
l’abri de l’humidité.
• Ne jamais utiliser l’appareil à l’extérieur ou sur une
surface humide.
• Ne pas placer l’appareil à proximité d’une source de
chaleur (fours, appareils de chauffage ou radiateurs
chauds).
• Ne pas exposer les batteries à une température
ambiante supérieure à 40°C.
• Ne pas démonter l’aspirateur en marche.
• Ne jamais faire fonctionner l’aspirateur sans le bac à
poussières et le filtre mousse de protection du moteur.
• Ne pas utiliser l’appareil :
- s’il est tombé et présente des détériorations visibles ou
des anomalies de fonctionnement.
- si le chargeur ou le cordon du chargeur sont
endommagés.
Dans ce cas ne pas ouvrir l’appareil, mais l’envoyer au
Centre Services agréés Rowenta le plus proche de votre
domicile, car des outils spéciaux sont nécessaires pour
effectuer toute réparation afin d’éviter un danger.
• Les réparations ne doivent être effectuées que par des
spécialistes avec des pièces détachées d’origine.
• Réparer un appareil soi-même peut constituer un danger
pour l’utilisateur.
• N’utiliser que des accessoires garantis d’origine
Rowenta (filtres, batteries...).
• Vérifiez que la tension d’utilisation (voltage) indiquée sur
la plaque signalétique du chargeur de votre aspirateur
corresponde bien à celle de votre installation.

Les réparations ne doivent être effectuées que par des
spécialistes avec des pièces détachées d’origine.
Réparer un appareil soi même peut constituer un danger
pour l’utilisateur et annule la garantie.

français
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Cet appareil est uniquement réservé à l’usage ménager et
domestique. En cas d’utilisation non appropriée ou non
conforme au mode d’emploi, aucune responsabilité ne
peut engager Rowenta.
Cet appareil n’est pas prévu pour être utilisé par des
personnes (y compris les enfants) dont les capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou des
personnes dénuées d’expérience ou de connaissance,
sauf si elles ont pu bénéficier, par l’intermédiaire d’une
personne responsable de leur sécurité, d’une

surveillance ou d’instructions préalables concernant
l’utilisation de l’appareil. Il convient de surveiller les
enfants pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec
l’appareil.

Pour votre sécurité, cet appareil est conforme aux
normes et règlementations applicables (Directives Basse
Tension, Compatibilité Electromagnétique,
Environnement,...)

français
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II • CHARGE
IMPORTANT !
Avant la première utilisation, mettre l’appareil en charge.

Le témoin lumineux s’éteindra quand la batterie sera complètement chargée (maximum 6H).
Pour avoir une charge optimale, vous devez laisser charger l’appareil jusqu’à l’extinction du témoin lumineux.
REMARQUE : Si la batterie est peu déchargée, il est normal que la charge soit courte. Si à la mise en charge, le
témoin lumineux ne s’allume que quelques secondes, cela signifie que la batterie est déjà chargée.

L’appareil peut rester en charge en permanence sans aucun risque. Le chargeur chauffe légèrement, il s’agit d’un
phénomène tout à fait normal. Cependant, il est préférable de débrancher le chargeur en cas d’absence prolongée
(vacances...).

III • UTILISATION
Utilisez le bon accessoire.

Mettez en marche votre appareil. Réglage de la puissance d’aspiration.

9

Position 0 : arrêt

Position 1 (Soft) : mobilier,
surfaces fragiles

Position 2 (Booster) :
carrelage, parquet, …

* selon modèle : il s’agit d’équipements spécifiques à certains modèles ou d’accessoires disponibles en option.

Pour les surfaces planes,
utilisez la mini tête Delta* qui
permet d’aspirer rapidement
une plus large surface.

- Branchez le cordon sur l’appareil.
- Branchez le chargeur sur le secteur.
Le témoin lumineux sur la poignée vous
signale que l’appareil est en charge.

I • DESCRIPTION 
t1. Ouverture d’aspiration
2. Bac à poussière
3. Veine d’aspiration d’air
4. Bouton de déverrouillage du bac à poussière
5. Séparateur
6. Filtre mousse de protection du moteur
7. Témoin lumineux
8. Orifice de charge
9. Bouton coulissant Marche/Arrêt à 2 vitesses 
10. Poignée

11. Tête d’aspiration téléscopique*
12. Mini tête d’aspiration Delta*
13. Sorties d’air
14. Corps de l’appareil
15. Chargeur
16. Batteries*  :

français

7,2 V : RS-AC3498  
10,8 V : RS-AC3499
18,0 V : RS-AC3501

Pour les recoins (plinthes,
radiateurs...) et les endroits
difficiles d’accès, placez la
tête d’aspiration* dans
l’ouverture d’aspiration.
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Lorsque le produit est en usage, le témoin lumineux est éteint.

Le témoin lumineux clignote pour vous prévenir que la batterie est bientôt déchargée.

Lorsque la batterie est déchargée, pour éviter de l’endommager, un système de sécurité (‘Cut off’ / arrêt automatique)
arrête l’appareil et le témoin lumineux continue à clignoter quelques secondes. Dans ce cas, remettez le bouton
Marche/Arrêt sur 0 et remettez l’appareil en charge.

Videz le bac à poussière

REMARQUE : pour nettoyer le bac à poussière et/ou le séparateur, passez-le(s) sous l’eau tiède et laissez-le(s)
sécher ou essuyez-le(s) avec un chiffon doux. Ne lavez jamais le bac à poussière et le séparateur dans un lave-
vaisselle.

IV • ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE
Nettoyez le filtre mousse. 
IMPORTANT : Ne faites jamais fonctionner votre aspirateur sans filtre mousse de protection du moteur. 
Nettoyez régulièrement le filtre mousse avec de l’eau savonneuse tiède. Rincez et laissez sécher : veillez à ce que
le filtre mousse soit bien sec avant de le remettre en place dans l’appareil, pour cela il est nécessaire de le laisser
sécher durant 12H minimum. Seul un filtre propre et sec peut assurer une puissance d’aspiration optimale. 

REMARQUE : un filtre mousse supplémentaire est fourni avec votre appareil afin de vous permettre l’utilisation de
l’appareil pendant le séchage de la mousse d’origine.

IMPORTANT : Nettoyez le filtre mousse de protection du moteur au minimum une fois par mois. Il est recommandé
de nettoyer le filtre mousse de  manière plus fréquente si vous constatez une baisse de performance de votre
appareil.
Remplacez le filtre lorsqu’il est endommagé. Vous pouvez vous procurer un filtre de rechange en vous adressant
au Centre Service Agréé Rowenta le plus proche.

10

français

ATTENTION  ! 
N’utilisez pas de produits d’entre-
tien trop agressifs ou abrasifs.
Ne lavez jamais le filtre mousse de
protection du moteur dans un lave-
vaisselle.

12h
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VII • SI VOTRE APPAREIL NE FONCTIONNE PAS, QUE FAIRE ? 

L’appareil ne fonctionne pas. La batterie est peut-être déchargée : remettez l’appareil en charge.

L’appareil n’est pas remis correctement en charge : vérifiez que le cordon est
bien connecté à l’appareil et que la prise de courant fonctionne (le témoin lumi-
neux situé sur la poignée doit s’allumer).

Vérifiez que le cordon de charge est bien déconnecté de l’appareil. Si ce n’est
pas le cas, le déconnecter, mettre le bouton Marche/Arrêt en position 0 puis
redémarrer.

Le témoin lumineux ne
s’allume pas lors de la mise
en charge.

Vérifiez que le cordon est bien connecté à l’appareil et le chargeur à la prise de
courant, et que la prise de courant fonctionne.

Le témoin lumineux clignote
lentement.

L’appareil s’est mis en mode sécurité, cela peut être dû à une température
excessive de la batterie : dans ce cas remettez le bouton Marche/Arrêt sur la
position 0, débranchez le chargeur de l’appareil si nécessaire, laissez refroidir
l’appareil. Si le problème persiste, contactez votre Centre Service Agréé
Rowenta le plus proche.

L’appareil n’aspire pas,
aspire moins bien, émet un
bruit anormal. 

La veine d’aspiration est peut-être obstruée : arrêtez l’appareil et débouchez la veine.

L’accessoire utilisé est peut-être obstrué : arrêtez l’appareil et débouchez l’accessoire.

Le bac à poussière est peut-être plein : videz-le.

Vérifiez que le bac à poussière est bien fixé au corps de l’appareil.

Vérifiez que l’accessoire utilisé est correctement positionné à l’extrémité du bac à
poussière.

V • BATTERIE
Remplacement des accumulateurs
La batterie de votre appareil contient des accumulateurs au Lithium-Ion qui, pour des raisons de sécurité, sont
seulement accessibles par un réparateur professionnel. Pour changer les accumulateurs, adressez vous au Centre
Service Agréé Rowenta le plus proche.

11

français
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españolREGLAS DE SEGURIDAD QUE HAY
QUE RESPETAR

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Cuando utilice su aparato eléctrico, debe respetar
siempre las siguientes precauciones:

LEA TODAS LAS SIGUIENTES
INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE
UTILIZAR SU ASPIRADORA

ATENCIÓN – Para reducir el riesgo de
incendio, electrocución y heridas:

• No utilice el aparato como un juguete. Preste especial
atención cuando lo esté utilizando un niño o se esté
empleando cerca de él.
• Utilice este aparato respectando solamente las
instrucciones detalladas en este manual.
Utilizar únicamente las recomendaciones del fabricante.
• No utilice el cargador con un cable o un tomacorriente
dañado. Si el producto o el cargador no funciona como
debería, se cayó, dañó, fue dejado en exteriores o se cayó
en el agua, llévelo al centro de servicio.
• No tire del cable del cargador, no use el cable del
cargador para acarrearlo; no utilice el cable del cargador
como manija, no cierre una puerta aplastando el cable del
cargador; ni tire del cable del cargador alrededor de
bordes cortantes o esquinas. Mantenga el cable del
cargador lejos de superficies calientes.
• No desenchufe el cargador de la batería tirando del
cable eléctrico. Para desconectarlo, agarre la base y
retire el cargador.
• No coloque ningún objeto en las aberturas. No utilice el
aparato si alguna abertura está obstruida; retire
periódicamente el polvo, los pañuelos, cabellos o
cualquier objeto que pueda reducir el flujo de aire.
• Procure no acercar el cabello, la ropa, los dedos o
cualquier otra parte del cuerpo humano a las aberturas y
las partes móviles del aparato.
• Extreme las precauciones de seguridad al limpiar las
escaleras.
• No manipule el cargador de la batería, la toma del
cargador o su conector, o bien el aparato con las manos
húmedas.
• No cargue el aparato en el exterior.
• Para recargar el producto, utilice únicamente el
cargador suministrado por el fabricante. Utilice
solamente el siguiente cargador de batería (MSP-
C0300IC25.0-9W-US (7.2V / 10.8V / 18V)).

• Nunca arroje el aparato a fuego aunque esté dañado. Al
contacto con las llamas, las baterías pueden explotar.
• No aspire objetos que puedan inflamarse o desprender
humo, como los cigarrillos, las cerillas o las cenizas
calientes.
• No ponga nunca a funcionar la aspiradora sin el
recipiente para el polvo y/o el filtro.
• Este aparato no ha sido diseñado para aspirar

combustibles o líquidos inflamables como la gasolina, ni
para emplearse en lugares donde dichos materiales
puedan estar presentes.
• Su aspiradora es un aparato eléctrico, por lo que debe
utilizarse en condiciones normales de uso.
• Utilice y guarde el aparato fuera del alcance de los
niños.
• No deje nunca el aparato en funcionamiento sin
vigilancia.
• No mantenga el cabezal de aspiración o el extremo del
tubo al alcance de los ojos y de las orejas.
• No aspire superficies mojadas, líquidos sea cual fuere
su naturaleza, sustancias calientes, sustancias
ultrafinas (yeso, cemento, cenizas...), residuos cortantes
de gran tamaño (cristal), productos nocivos (disolventes,
decapantes...), agresivos (ácidos, limpiadores...),
inflamables y explosivos (a base de gasolina o de
alcohol).
• No sumerja nunca el aparato ni el cargador en agua o en
cualquier otro líquido, no salpique nunca con agua el
aparato ni el cargador.
• No guarde el aparato en el exterior y manténgalo
protegido de la humedad.
• No utilice nunca el aparato en el exterior o sobre una
superficie húmeda.
• No sitúe el aparato cerca de una fuente de calor
(hornos, aparatos de calefacción o radiadores calientes).
• No exponga las baterías a una temperatura ambiente
superior a 40°C.
• No desmonte la aspiradora en marcha.
• No ponga nunca a funcionar la aspiradora sin el
recipiente para el polvo y el filtro de espuma de
protección del motor.
• No utilice el aparato:
- si ha caído y presenta deterioros visibles o anomalías en
el funcionamiento.
- si el cargador o el cable del cargador están dañados.
En este caso, no abra el aparato, llévelo al Centro de
Servicio Autorizado Rowenta más cercano a su domicilio,
ya que para realizar cualquier reparación y evitar
peligros, se necesitan herramientas especiales.
• Las reparaciones sólo deben ser realizadas por
especialistas con piezas de recambio originales.
• Reparar un aparato por sí mismo puede implicar un
peligro para el usuario.
• Utilice únicamente accesorios originales garantizados
Rowenta (filtros, baterías...)
• Asegúrese de que la tensión de uso (voltaje) indicada en
la placa de señalización del cargador de su aspiradora se
corresponde con la de su instalación.
Las reparaciones sólo deben ser realizadas por
especialistas con piezas de recambio originales.
Reparar un aparato por sí mismo puede implicar un
peligro para el usuario y anula la garantía.
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español
Este aparato sólo está reservado para un uso
doméstico. Rowenta declina cualquier responsabilidad
en caso de un uso inapropiado o no conforme con las
instrucciones de uso.
Este aparato no está previsto para que lo utilicen
personas (incluso niños) cuya capacidad física,
sensorial o mental esté disminuida, o personas sin
experiencia o conocimientos, excepto si pueden recibir
a través de otra persona responsable de su seguridad,

una vigilancia adecuada o instrucciones previas
relativas a la utilización del aparato.
Conviene vigilar a los niños para asegurarse de que no
juegan con el aparato.
Por su seguridad, este aparato cumple las normas y
reglamentaciones aplicables (Directivas de Baja
Tensión, Compatibilidad Electromagnética, Medio
Ambiente...).
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II • CARGA
IMPORTANTE !
Antes de utilizar el aparato por primera vez, póngalo a cargar. 

El piloto luminoso se apagará cuando la batería esté completamente cargada (máximo 6H).
Para tener una carga óptima, debe dejar cargar el aparato hasta que se apague el testigo luminoso.
OBSERVACIÓN : Si la batería está un poco descargada, es normal que la carga dure poco. Si al poner el aparato a
cargar, el testigo luminoso no se enciende en unos segundos, significará que la batería ya está cargada.

El aparato puede estar cargándose permanentemente sin ningún riesgo. El cargador se calentará ligeramente,
pero se trata de un fenómeno completamente normal. No obstante, resulta preferible desconectar el cargador en
caso de una ausencia prolongada (vacaciones...).

III • MANEJO
Utilice el accesorio adecuado.

Ponga en marcha el aparato. Ajuste de la potencia de aspiración.

Posición 0 : apagado

Posición 1 (Soft) :
mobiliario, superficies
frágiles

Posición 2 (Booster) :
baldosas, parquet…

* en función del modelo : se trata de equipamientos específicos de determinados modelos o de accesorios disponibles opcionalmente.

Para las superficies planas,
utilice el mini-cabezal Delta*
que permite aspirar
rápidamente una superficie
más amplia.

- Conecte el cable al aparato.
- Enchufe el cargador a la corriente.
El piloto luminoso del asa le indicará que
el aparato se está cargando.

I • DESCRIPCIÓN
1. Abertura de aspiración
2. Depósito para polvo
3. Tubo de aspiración de aire
4. Botón de desbloqueo del depósito para polvo
5. Separador
6. Filtro de espuma de protección del motor
7. Piloto luminoso
8. Orificio de carga
9. Botón deslizante de Encendido/Apagado con 2 velo-

cidades
10. Asa

11. Boquilla telescópica*
12. Mini-cabezal de aspiración Delta*
13. Salidas de aire
14. Cuerpo del aparato
15. Cargador
16. Baterías*: 

español

7,2 voltios : RS-AC3498  
10,8 voltios : RS-AC3499
18,0 voltios : RS-AC3501

Para los rincones (zócalos,
radiadores...) y los lugares de
difícil acceso, coloque la
boquilla telescópica* en la
abertura de aspiración.
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Cuando esté utilizando el aparato, el piloto luminoso se apagará.

El piloto luminoso parpadea para avisarle de que la batería va a agotarse pronto. 

Cuando la batería se descarga, para evitar dañarla, un sistema de seguridad (‘Cut off’ / detención automática) detiene
el aparato y el piloto luminoso sigue parpadeando unos segundos. En ese caso, desplace el botón de
Encendido/Apagado hasta 0 y vuelva a cargar el aparato.

Vacíe el recipiente para polvo

OBSERVACIÓN : para limpiar el recipiente para polvo y/o el separador, páselo(s) por agua templada y déjelo(s) secar
o séquelo(s) con un paño suave. No lave nunca el recipiente para polvo y el separador en el lavavajillas.

IV • LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
Lave el filtro de espuma. 
IMPORTANTE: No ponga nunca la aspiradora en funcionamiento sin filtro de espuma de protección del motor.
Lave regularmente el filtro de espuma con agua templada y jabón. Aclárelo y póngalo a secar: procure que el filtro
de espuma esté bien seco antes de volverlo a colocar en el aparato. Para ello, tendrá que dejarlo secar como
mínimo 12 horas. 
Sólo un filtro limpio y seco puede garantizar una potencia de aspiración óptima.

OBSERVACIÓN : Un filtro de espuma suplementario se suministra con el aparato para que pueda utilizarlo mientras
se seca el filtro de espuma original. 

IMPORTANTE : Lave el filtro de espuma de protección del motor como mínimo una vez al mes. Se recomienda
limpiar el filtro de espuma con mayor frecuencia si constata un descenso de la eficacia del aparato.
Cambie el filtro cuando esté dañado. Puede conseguir un filtro de recambio acudiendo al centro de servicio
autorizado Rowenta más cercano.

español

ATENCIÓN
No utilice productos de manteni-
miento demasiado agresivos o
abrasivos.
No lave nunca el filtro de espuma
de protección del motor en el lava-
vajillas. 

12h
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V • BATERÍA
Sustitución de los acumuladores
La batería del aparato contiene acumuladores de ion de litio que, por razones de seguridad, sólo son accesibles
para un reparador profesional. Para cambiar los acumuladores, acuda al Centro de Servicio Autorizado Rowenta
más cercano.

español

VII • QUÉ HACER SI EL APARATO NO FUNCIONA?

El aparato no funciona. Puede que la batería esté descargada: ponga el aparato a cargar.

El aparato no se carga correctamente: asegúrese de que el cable esté bien
conectado al aparato y que la toma de corriente funcione (el piloto luminoso
situado en el asa debe estar encendido).

Asegúrese de que el cable de carga está bien desconectado del aparato. Si no
fuera el caso, desconéctele, desplace el botón de Encendido/Apagado hasta la
posición 0 y vuelva a ponerlo en marcha.

El piloto luminoso no se
enciende al cargar el apa-
rato.

Asegúrese de que el cable esté bien conectado al aparato y el cargador a la cor-
riente, y que la toma de corriente funcione.

El piloto luminoso parpadea
lentamente.

El aparato se ha puesto en modo seguridad; esto puede deberse a una tempera-
tura excesiva de la batería: en ese caso, desplace el botón de
Encendido/Apagado hasta la posición 0. Desconecte el cargador del aparato si
fuera necesario y deje enfriar el aparato. En caso de que el problema persista,
póngase en contacto con el centro de servicio autorizado Rowenta más cercano.

El aparato no aspira, aspira
menos bien, emite un ruido
anormal.

Puede que el tubo de aspiración esté atascado: detenga el aparato y desatasque el
tubo.

Puede que el accesorio que está utilizando esté atascado: detenga el aparato y des-
atasque el accesorio.

Puede que el depósito para polvo esté lleno: vacíelo.

Asegúrese de que el recipiente para polvo esté bien fijado al cuerpo del aparato.

Asegúrese de que el accesorio utilizado se encuentra correctamente colocado en el
extremo del recipiente para polvo.
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